Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee/Community Preservation Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Town Hall Debt Funding 

ARTICLE 2B: Upon motion of Steven Matellian, it was moved the Town vote to transfer the 

total sum of two hundred ninety-six thousand five hundred seventy-five dollars 

($296,575.00) from the Community Preservation Fund to meet the sixth year payment 

of debt service owed on the General Obligation Town Hall Renovation Bonds, with 

forty-seven thousand dollars ($47,000.00) from the Historic Resources Account and 

two hundred forty-nine thousand five hundred seventy-five dollars ($249,575.00) from 

the Community Preservation Undesignated Account. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee/Community Preservation Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Purchase of Conservation Restriction – Mechanic St

[...]

the Board of Selectmen to acquire, by gift, purchase or eminent domain, for general 

municipal purposes, a parcel of land, containing 0.17 acres, more or less, together with 

the buildings and improvements thereon, being Assessor’s Map 201-074, located at 6 

Main Street, and, transfer from Free Cash the sum of One Hundred Ninety-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($195,000) for such purposes and all incidental and related expenses, 

including but not limited to demolition and site preparation; and further to authorize the 

Board of Selectmen to enter into all agreements and take all related actions necessary 

or appropriate to carry out the vote taken hereunder.

[...]

Upon motion of Michelle Antinarelli and seconded by 6 voters, a standing count was called 

Moderator declared the motion passed by majority - Yes 215 / No 72 

Purchase of Ambulance Laptops 

ARTICLE 6: Upon motion of Steven Matellian, it was moved the Town vote to transfer from 

Free Cash the sum of Twelve Thousand dollars ($12,000), to be used for the purchase 

of two replacement ambulance laptops and related equipment, including all incidental 

and related expenses.   

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Funding for Treasurer/Collector Personnel  

ARTICLE 7: Upon motion of Ken Glowacki, it was moved the Town vote to raise and 

appropriate the sum of Nine Thousand Five-Hundred dollars ($9,500), to fund the 

payroll expenses of a Department Assistant position for the Treasurer/Collector’s 

Office. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Prior Year Invoice Payments 

ARTICLE 8:

[...]

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Grant Match for Purchase of Cardiac Monitors  

ARTICLE 9: Upon motion of Steven Matellian, it was moved the Town vote to transfer from 

Free Cash the sum of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ten dollars ($3,710), for the 

purchase of two (2) cardiac monitors/defibrillators, including all incidental and related 

expenses. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

IT Additional Funding 

ARTICLE 10: Upon motion of Kelly McElreath, it was moved the Town vote to raise and 

appropriate the sum of Seven Thousand Five-Hundred dollars ($7,500), for the purpose 

of providing Information Technology (IT) support services related to the security, 

support and maintenance of the Town’s computers, servers, website, e-mail and related 

IT infrastructure, including all expenses incidental and related.

[...]

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Funding for additional Personnel – Water/Wastewater Dept 

ARTICLE 11: Upon motion of Steven Matellian, it was moved the Town vote to transfer 

from the Retained Earnings of both the Wastewater Division and of the Water 

Division, the sum of Thirty Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Two dollars ($30,192), 

for a total appropriation of $60,384, to fund the salary and benefits of one (1) 

additional operator to be shared between the Water & Wastewater Divisions. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Fowler Street Bridge Funding 

ARTICLE 13: Upon motion of Maureen Dwinnell, it was moved the Town vote to transfer 

from the Water Division’s Retained Earnings, the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Two 

Thousand dollars ($122,000), to fund the Fowler Street Bridge Replacement Water 

Main Extension and associated work, including all incidental and related expenses 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Electronic Voting Bylaw Change